

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. :
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER OF :
METRO NEW YORK, INC., : 06 CV 2860 (DLC)
: :
Plaintiffs, :
: :
- against - :
: :
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK, :
: :
Defendant. :
----- X

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	2
POINT I RELATOR FAILS TO STATE A FALSE CLAIM.....	2
POINT II THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE RELATOR WAS NOT AN ORIGINAL SOURCE OF PUBLICLY DISCLOSED INFORMATION.....	5
A. FOIL Responses, Including Related Meetings, Constitute Public Disclosures.....	5
B. Administrative Reports and Investigations Need Not Be Federal.....	6
C. Relator Cannot Prove That It Is an Original Source.....	8
POINT III RELATOR FAILS TO SATISFY FED. R. CIV. P. 9(B).....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989)1

Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp., 152 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....7

Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P., 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)3

Hays v. Hoffman, 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003)7

In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig., 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wy. 2006).....7

Rothman v. Gregor, 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....3

U.S. ex rel. Alcohol Found., Inc. v. Kalmanovitz Charitable Found., Inc.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *aff'd*, No. 02-6097,
53 Fed. Appx. 153 (2d Cir. Dec. 13, 2002) 8-9

U.S. ex rel Bly-Magee v. Premo, 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006).....7

U.S. ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co., 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990).....5

U.S. ex. rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp., 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 5-6

U.S. ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Del., 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997) 6-7

U.S. ex rel. Huangyan Import & Export Corp. v. Nature's Farm Prods., Inc.,
No. 00 Civ. 6593 (SHS), 2004 WL 74310 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2004),
aff'd, No. 04-0825-CV, 2007 WL 32020 (2d Cir. Jan. 4, 2007)8

U.S. ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp., 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993) 8-10

U.S. ex rel Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh, 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999).....6

U.S. ex rel. Phipps v. 470 Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp.,
152 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....7

U.S. ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Indus., Inc., 971 F.2d 548, 552 (10th Cir. 1992))8, 9

U. S. v. Incorporated Village of Island Park, 888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)4

U.S. v. Starrett City Assocs., 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)1

Walker v. City of Mesquite, 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999).....1

RULES AND STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730..... 5-6

24 C.F.R. § 91.225 1

24 C.F.R. § 570.208 1

24 C.F.R. § 570.601 4

24 C.F.R. § 570.904 4

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3608 *et seq.*..... 1, 4-5

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 1-2, 10

Final Rule, 53 Fed. Reg. 34416 (Sept. 6, 1988)..... 4

Final Rule, "Consolidated Submission for Community Planning and Development Programs," 60 Fed. Reg. 1878-01 (Jan. 5, 1995)..... 4

"Proposed Rules on Determining Accuracy of Certification that Fair Housing is Furthered," 63 Fed. Reg. 57882-01, 57882-83 (HUD Oct. 28, 1998) 2-3

LAW REVIEWS

Paul Brest, *Foreword: In Defense of the Antidiscrimination Principle*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1, 53 (1976)..... 1

John Marquez-Lundin, *The Call for a Color-Blind Law*, 30 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 407, 447 (1997)..... 2

Eboni S. Nelson, *What Price Grutter?*, 32 J.C. & U.L. 1, 9-10 (2005)..... 2
